offset of foreign currency exposures.

(i) Foreign Currency Risk Exposure

 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows:

Receivables in Foreign Currency

As at 31st March 2021 As at 31st March 2020

Amount in Foreign

Currency

Amount

in `Lakhs

Amount in Foreign

Currency

Amount

in `Lakhs

EUR - - 0.01 0.47

GBP - - 0.00 0.07

JPY - - 0.74 0.46

SGD 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.14

USD 0.17 11.84 0.53 37.19

Payable in Foreign Currency

As at 31st March 2021 As at 31st March 2020

Amount in Foreign

Currency

Amount

in `Lakhs

Amount in Foreign

Currency

Amount

in `Lakhs

CHF - - 0.00 0.25

EUR 0.01 1.28 0.26 20.74

GBP 0.01 0.46 0.01 0.63

JPY 37.29 26.28 2.47 1.59

SGD - - 0.00 0.20

USD 0.96 70.55 0.87 63.62

^ Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company

 (ii) Sensitivity

 The sensitivity of proft or loss to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments.

Foreign Currency

Impact on Profit before Tax

Receivables ₹ in Lakhs Payables ₹ in Lakhs

31st March 2021 31st March 2020 31st March 2021 31st March 2020

CHF Sensitivity

INR/CHF -Increase by 10%* - - - (0.02)

INR/CHF -Decrease by 10%* - - - 0.02

EUR Sensitivity

INR/EUR -Increase by 10%* - 0.05 (0.13) (2.07)

INR/EUR -Decrease by 10%* - (0.05) 0.13 2.07

GBP Sensitivity

INR/GBP -Increase by 10%* - 0.01 (0.05) (0.06)

INR/GBP -Decrease by 10%* - (0.01) 0.05 0.06

JPY Sensitivity

INR/JPY -Increase by 10%* ^ 0.00 ^ 0.00 (2.63) (0.16)

INR/JPY -Decrease by 10%* ^ (0.00) ^ (0.00) 2.63 0.16

SGD Sensitivity

INR/SGD -Increase by 10%* 0.01 0.01 - (0.02)

INR/SGD -Decrease by 10%* (0.01) (0.01) - 0.02

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD -Increase by 10%* 1.18 3.72 (7.05) (6.36)

INR/USD -Decrease by 10%* (1.18) (3.72) 7.05 6.36

^ Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company
* Holding all other variables constant

(b) Interest Rate Risk :

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Company has no borrowings outstanding as at the year end. The Company’s fixed rate borrowings and investments

in term deposits with bank are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107,

since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.